
ESTIMATES AND FINANCIAL OPERATIONS COMMITTEE

QUESTIONS ON NOTICE SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Monday, 25 June 20.2

Department of Regional Development and Lands

QuestionNO Is"PPIementaryli!formation No/A1. ' Hon Ken Travers asked-

(1) What ITUoz, Id like is the most receni copy of the 10-year baseline/igz, yes/by the
capitol works expenditure, Qnd the ing/'ormqtion Ihcii Mr Rosoir said he would
provide IIS with regarding the rect, ryeniexpenditz, re

.

Answer:

The Department of Regional Development and Lands (RDL) has undertaken a
scoping exercise on the development of a baseline analysis of regional expenditure
Unfortunately, because of the limitations on available data described below, it has not
been possible to identify the value of relevant expenditure by the State Goverirrnent in
regional Western Australia in the ten years prior to the introduction of Royalties for
Regions.
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The data limitations included:

I. insufficientinfonnation on recurrentregionalspending
2. a coinparable attribution for capital expenditure items prior to 2005-06 was not

available

3. variations existed between estimated and actual expenditure
4. much of the capital expenditure was classified as 'not attributed' to a particular

region

RDL will continue to work with the Department of Treasury to investigate how more
accurate baseline figures can be provided in the future, including the cost impost on
agencies. Such information is important as tracking regional expenditure provides a
basis for greater regional decision-making.
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galestionNO ISI!PPIementQ?yl^formotionNolA2. . Hon Ken Trovers asked-

(1) lain lookingfor a reconciliQtio?z between chapter 7 and the line items in
individual agencies' budgets, ofec!tve!y. That is whailam looking/br because
I've hovel"stta!ked-ldo 1201 wontto go through any others here today- about
the Old-EQstKimber/ey expansion gridlthink iris c!eor thc, Iwh@, qppe@rs in
chapter 7 does notreconci/e ontoinerticolb)with whatis appearing the Deportment
of State Developme"Ibt!dgei. So, whoili, vowldlike is Q reconciliation benteeiz
those typo. .. you would be able to lent, s, "yes, what's OPPeoring in the
Deportment ofStote Developingni's budget reconciles with whot's in chopter 7",
or "No, there 's a vonotio?libr this reqson".

Reconciliation of Ord East Kiinberle to the State Bud et Pa ers

Answer:

STATE DEVELOPMENT

2012-, 3 Budget Statements
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Estim'd

Total

Cost

$'000
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Exp.

reported

prev. years

$'000
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2010. ,,

Actual

Exp.

$'000

Notes

I) The Departtnent of State Development(DSD)receives the Royalties for Regions funding and disburses
the funds to the Department of Regional Development and Lands(anL) and LandCorp in line with the
project expenditure profile. DSD recognisesthe expenditure in its budget at the time it disbursesthe funds.
The projectis captured in the budget ofDSD asthe lead agency asit calmotberetlected twice in other
agencies asthis would cause duplication initie State budget.

2) & 3) The information in the table for cost to date has beenbroken down to reflect amountsreported in
previous budget papers on the Ord Project.
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REGIONAL DEVELOPMENTAND LANDS. LANDCORP'
2012-13 Economic and Fiscal Outlook
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Estim'd

Total

Cost

$'000

Exp.

reported

prev. years

$'000
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20,041

Actual

Exp.

$'000

Variancebetween

budgets theIdin
Restricted Cash)

Projected Cash Balances at
agency

20,142

Estimated

Exp.

$'000

2012. ,3

Estimated

Exp.

$'000

Notes

I) The expenditure associated with the Ord Project asreported in Chapter 7 of Budget paper No. 3 reflects
the real expenditure incurred by I^DL and LandCorp and paid to external parties for construction. Chapter 7
reflects the expense limitimpactto the State for reporting purposes.

2) The variance between DSD and the Chapter 7 budgets reflects the timing difference between the transfer
of funding to RDL and LandCoip and when the project costs are incurred. The unspent funds are held in
agency restricted cash at the end of each year and the Chapter 7 estimates clearly account for whenthe
projected cashbalance is to be drawn down and expended in full.
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Question NO ISI, PPIementory /"formation NolA3. . Hon 1:1'indrino Rovlich qsked-

^) The list of 40shires to ocquitthe 2009-101"rids

answer:In the 2009-10 financial year, Country Local Govennnent Fund (CLGF) was
allocated to enable country local goverirrnentsto develop Forward Capital Works
Plans(FCWP). anallocation of $35,000 was provided to 109 country local
govemnients. 109 FCWPs have been approved and local govemnients can progress
to activating projects stated under these plans. As at 3 July 2012, 37 country local
governments had not fully acquitted their 2009-10 funds. The list of those local
governments who have not acquitted 2009-10 funds are provided below:

2
Beverley
Boddington

3

4

Brookton

5

6

Bruce Rock

7

Coolgardie
CTanbrook

8

9

Cue

Cunderdin

East Pilbara

10

11
Gingin

12

13

21

22

Hamey
Irwin

Katarrrting
14

Mumay
Nannup

23

15

16

24

Kent

Nanogin

25

26

Koionup
Koorda

17

Ngaanyatjarraku

18

Nungarin
Perenjori

27

19

20

Meekatharra

28

29

Morawa

Plantagenet

Mukinbudin

Murchison

Ravensthorpe
Toodyay

30

31
Trayning

32

33

Wandering
Waroona

West Arthur

34

35

Westonia

36
Woodanilling
Yalgoo

37 York

^



Question N0 1st!PPIemeniory Ing/'ormotion N0144. ' Hon 1:1'inonrig Raylich OSked-

(4) Can you pleaseprovide to the commitiee OSchedz, Ie of o11the auditsyo" have
"ridertoken/b" Ih, 2009-10, 2010-11 ond2011-12nna", inIy, ors, undolso the
owlcomes of those audits?

Answer:

Audits for the 2009-10 financial year

. Audit of Royalties for Regions Expenditure - Exploration Incentive Scheme

. Country Age Pension FuelCard Scheme - Audit of Fully Expended Cards

. Audit of Royalties for Regions Expenditure - Country Local Gove^lentFund

. Regional Grants Scheme -Fraud RiskAssessment

. Royalties for Regions- Governance & RiskManagementreview

. Kimberley Development Coriumission-Regional Grants Scheme: Governance
review & Fraud RiskAssessment

. Gascoyne Development Cornmission- Regional Grants Scheme: Governance
review & Fraud Risk Assessment

. PeelDevelopment Cornmission- Regional Grants Scheme: Governance review &
Fraud Risk Assessment

. Midwest Development Coriumission- Regional Grants Scheme: Governance
review & Fraud Risk Assessment

. South West Development Collnnission-Regional Grants Scheme: Fraud Risk
Assessment & Governancereview

. PilbaraDevelopment Coriumission-Regional Grants Scheme: Governance review
& Fraud Risk Assessment

. Goldfields-ESPeranCG Development Coriumission-Regional Grants Scheme:
Governancereview & Fraud Risk Assessment

. WheatbeltDevelopment Commission-Regional Grants Scheme: Governance
review & Fraud Risk Assessment

. Great Southern Development Collrrnission-Regional Grants Scheme:
Governance review & Fraud Risk Assessment

Audits for the 2010-11 financial year

. Audit of Royalties for Regions Expenditure - Regional Grants Scheme: Kiinberley
Development Conrrnission

. Audit of Royalties for Regions Expenditure -Department of Housing - GROH
Housing for Workers

. Audit of Royalties for Regions Expenditure-PatientAssisted Travelscheme:
WA Country Health Service

\



. Audit of Royalties for Regions Expenditure - Regional Airports Development
Scheme: Department of Transport

. Audit of Royalties for Regions Expenditure - Coriumunity ResourceNetwork

. Audit of Royalties for Regions Expenditure - Boarding Away from Home
Allowance: Department of Education

Overall, the finding of auditsshowedthe Royalties for Regions funds used in each of
the projects were wellmanaged and monitored. Funded recipients demonstrated
sound understanding of the intent of the Royalties for Regions funding.

Audits for the 2011-12 financial year

. Report on the Fraud Controlstrategy forthe Royalties for Regions Fund and
Program

. Audit of GoveiTrrnent Regional Officers' Housing Project

. Grant Review: Country Local Goverirrnent Fund- City of Bunbury

. Grant Review: Country Local Govenrrnent Fund- Shire of Dundas

. Grant Review: Country Local Goverirrnent Fund- Shire ofMukinbudin

. GrantReview: Country Local Government Fund- Shire of Manjimup

. GrantReview: Country Local Government Fund- Shire of Bruce Rock

A further six audits have been cornmenced during the 2011-12 financial year and are
yetto be completed. The audittopics are:

. Audit of the administration of aFinancialAssistance Deed by the Ord-East
Kimberley Expansion Project division of anL

. Grant Review: Country Local Goverirrnent Fund- Shire of Menuies

. GrantReview: Country Local Government Fund- Shire of 16rramungup

. Grant Review: Country Local Government Fund - Shire of Three Springs

. GrantReview: Country Local GovennnentFund- Shire of Camarvon

. Grant Review: Country Local Govennnent Fund- City of Greater Geraldton

This auditpackage is yetto be presented to the Minister for Regional Development;
Lands. The Minister may table audits in Parliament once they have been presented to
him. This is due to occur in August 2012.



911estionNO ISMpplementory/1:10rmotionNolA5. . HonRobin Chopple asked

(5) BudgetpciperN0 2, poge 209, Country, 4ge Pension FuelCczrd. Thenrstporiqf
the question is going to be on notice, illmoy. ' in terms ofihe Country Age
Pensioner FuelCord; couldyou provide some ing/'ormation OS to whether remote
Indigenous communities ore occessi"g that in o11y way, shape onbyin, ' o124 ifso,
how does thot/igz, re OS apercentoge againstthe whole community? dinthe
remote Indigenous comint, nine$).

Is it beingciccessed; andbywhich communities ondhow. (Doto)

answer: The Department of Regional Development does not collectspecific data on
aboriginality. Infonnation is collected on a regional basis as per the table below:

RE

Gasco ne

Goldfields/ES Grance

Great Southern

Kiinberle

Midwest

Peel

Pilbara

South West

Wheatbelt

Total

ON
S S

01

N

(1) TOTAL ELIGIBLE POPULATION: Derived from Centrelink/DVA
demographic data for the Western Australian regions as atnine

30 December 2011. Population figures relate to Centrelink Age, Disability and
Carer Pensioners. DVA data relates to Service, Age and Veterans Income Support
Supplement payments.

(2) unL ESTIMATED CARDHOLDERS: Centrelink and DVA report on single
Pension numbers. The Country Age Pension FuelCard is issued on a one card per
eligible couple basis. For estimation purposes the Department of Regional
Development and Lands assumes 70% of the population is partnered, therefore
70% is divided by two (partner) and the remaining 30% are assumed single.

Eligibility for the Country Age Pension Fuel Card Scheme is that a recipient must
reside in a local goverirrnent area within a region as listed in Schedule I to the
Regional Development Commissions Act 1993 but excluding the Peel Region, apart
from the areas with Post Codes 6211, 6124, 6125 and 6126 which are included and in
receipt of a Centrelink Age Pension, Carer Payment, Disability Support Pension, Wife
Pension or Widow B Pension or Department of Veterans' Affairs Service Pension,
Social Security Age Pension or Income Support Supplement.
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1/18

6414

9568

4103

7373

4856

1209

23/09

1/263

69013

S

882

3337

7045

1370

5257

3295

489

16536

7703

45914

RDL

^S TED

Aun OLD RS
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726

4169

6219

2667

4793

3157

786

1502i

7321

44859
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Promotion of the scheme is through established networksthatreach pensioner groups
within regional Western Australia. These include:

. Regional Development Coriumissions andnetworks

. TransportRegionalOffices

. CoriumunityResourceNetwork

. Centrelink

. AustraliaPostOffices

. Silver Chain (to be engaged)

Other avenues which promote the availability of the card include:
. anLWebsite

. Department for Coriumunities' directory

. Media campaign including print and television

. Mediareleases



Question NO ISI, PPIemeniQry11:10rm@lionNolA6. . Hon Ken Trovers OSked

(61) Are you obje to give t's, by region, how manypeople oort401!ygoitheji!elcard grid
the esiimoiednz, inber of people who would be eligiblejbr thotfz, elcordjbr each
region?

Answer:

RE. G ON
JUNE201

IsSII, S ERDS

Note:

(1) TOTAL ELIGIBLE POPULATION: Derived from CentreliiildDepartment of
Veterans Affairs (DVA) demographic data for the nine Western Australian

atregions

30 December 2011. Population figures relate to Centrelink Age, Disability and
Carer Pensioners. DVA datarelatesto Service, Age and Veteranslncome Support
Supplement payments.

(2) unL ESTIMATED CARDHOLDERS: Centrelink and DVA report on single
Pension numbers. The Country Age Pension FuelCard is issued on a one cardper
eligible couple basis. For estimation purposes the Department of Regional
Development and Lands assumes 70% of the population is partnered, therefore
70% is divided by two (partner) and the remaining 30% are assumed single.

Based on the Department of Regional Development and Lands assumptionsthe
uptake of Fuel Card is reasonable. However data suggeststhatthere are a higher
number of single eligible pensioners.
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914esiion N0 18/1pplementory 11:10rmoiion NolA7. ' Hon Robin Chopple asked-

(7) ... ... when I've come to the Pilboro Cines community prey'ects, Inote thQtin 2014-
15 it7'1, inps a!p to $56 million. What ore you onticjpoiing Ihere?... there seem to be
in diff'eyenibits ondpieces. Cowldwep"tthose together?

MrRosair. ' Denniie!y we will be in aposition 10 giveyot, o coinpleie ounine of the
curreni!y o110coiedmoney ondwhoiiihas been allocated to. .. I've can giveyoz, on
overviewplon of the expenditure in this line iiem to dole ondwe con say TVhciiis
poleniiol!y being considered/br theft, tille 10 come out of noridolso the cQshj70i-uibr
rhoseprqjecis rhot hove been myproved ondare e, ;peered to be expended in those out
yeors.

Answer: Pilbara Cities Coriumunity projects are intended to support new measures
arising from future regional studies and regional PIaiming. These may include
opportunities for industry diversification, Indigenous participation, cultural
enhancement and infrastructure development.

To date 20 Pilbara Cities Cornmuiiity projects have been approved and detailed in the
RfRProgress Report. Recommendations are made through the Pilbara Cities
Strategic Directions group to the Minster for Regional Development and approved by
Cabinet.

Projects are to be developed throughthis group and the Pilbara Cities Office forthe
20/4/15 year.

of



934estion N0 1814pp/ementory/^formoiion N0/, 48. ' Hon Robin Chopple OSked-

(8) Iwoiztt0 101kobo"tihe Kanaihq heo11h campt, s. loin 14erring topoge 227 of
budgetpqperN0 3 -regional investmeniqf$60 million ocrossihe/bnvord
estimates to develop the new Kcirratha heonh campz, s old tomlcostof $207
million. Could you identjjjito the committee-you inighiwontto do this on notice
- how milch of Ihatis being expended on jilting Ihe levelqfihe urea of Ihe
Karratha heo1th campus above theno0dheight/evels associoiedt-uith the area?
Currently iris below lidolst!rge gridcyclonic SI!rge oreQs ondit will needto be
raised some six 10 10 metres obove the SIIrro"riding dyea. Whyhas on upgrade of
the existing hospitol, which would costsign;/icani!y less, not been carried o3/12

Couldyou provide some costing of whatthe sitepreporotioizi-uorkst-uill belbr Iha/
itICility?

Answer: The preliminary costing for site preparation as identified within the Karratha
Health Campus Business Case is $12.2 million. The scope of worksis currently being
reviewed to ensure alignment with the Karratha City of the North Plan and logical
sequencing of development withinthe Kanatha Town Centre. Costing will be
finalised in accordance with the finalised scope of works.
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g"esiionNO Is"PPIemenioryli!formation N0/, 49. . HonKen Travers asked-

(9) Iwont, basicol!y, over the fomordesiimotes, starting/?om the endqfthis
jinonciolyeor, a reconciliation of basically how much is expertedto go into
royallies/br regions andho\, u milch is expec/edto be e. :;pendedeochyeor in
royolties/br regions andwhatthe bolonce will be ajihe endof'each/indriciol
yeor

Included in that, Iwontio getthe notional expendit"re of Ihe regional
developmeni/undwi/hin thoiprocess OS well. ly"'Ihere is onywhere in the
departmenia notional expenditure o110caiedto specificprq/'ecis, ITUo"Idlike to
know whcii/hqinotionQle, ;penditt!re is.

answer: The Regional Development Fund (anF) will holdunallocated revenue not
broughtto the expenditure side of the budget untilthe PIaiming forthose projects is
complete. The anF will have amounts of $38.2 million in 2012-13, $50.5 million in
2013-14, $303 million in 2014-15 and $640.4 million in 2015-16.

Initiatives that could be provided with a notional allocation and thus broughtinto the
budget as expenditure once detailed PIamiing and costing is completed include
projects such asthe PortLink Inland Freight Corridor, Pilbara Maritime Common Use
Support Facility, Karratha to Wickham Road and the Bunbury to Albany Gas
Pipeline. All of these projects are currently underway and included in the Royalties
for Regions budget but only have funding allocated to undertake planning and
feasibility work and not construction.
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Question N0 1824pplemeniory/"formationNo/A10. . Hon Ken Troverscisked-

(10) .../din intorested in how many of the items in chopter 7 ore/br oort, Ql
prqjects, grid how many orejbr norionolprq/'ecis, of which there is still to be o
determination of cabineiiho/thoseprq/'ects will proceed?

1sttill, POWldlike to have OS supplemen/dry ii!formation, those items in chopier 7
where Ihere is o16rm0/o110cotion of moneygiven andsignedqff'by cobinei, and
rhose where iris a norionololloccition.

Answer: Royalties for Regions governance requires that allexpenditure be supported
by abusiness case that is approved by the Minster for Regional Development and
Cabinet.

All Royalties for Regions project line items listed in Chapter 7 are provided with
notional allocations and do not become actual committed expenditure untilthey have
a detailed business case assessed by the Department of Regional Development and
Lands and then submitted to the Minister for Regional Development; Lands for
approval and subsequent approval by Cabinet.

In the 2012-13 State Budget and listed in Chapter 7 are a number of budgetline items
that have global allocations of funding where specific projects within that allocation
require Cabinet approval as part of the governance requirements. These include:

. PerfonningArts Regional Tours Boost

. Regional EventsProgram

. MarineParksManagement(Operating)

. Governance and Leadership Development Program

. JigalongEssentialServicesPilot

. Regional StrategicProjects

. Regional Capital Workslnitiative

. Housing our Workers

. PilbaraCities Strategiclnfrastructure

. PitharaCities CornmunityProjects

. GascoyneDevelopmentPlan

. Mid WestlnvestmentPlan

. SouthernlnlandHealthlnitiative

. Regional Schools-Future Expansion

. Regional Schools Plan- Year 7 Relocation

. NewRegionaland State-wide Initiatives
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QuestionN0 1st, PPIemenioryl^formoiionNolAll. ' HonKen Trovers OSked-

(11) ... Can we hove o copy of the business coses rhoti-uere approved during the
2011-12nncincialyeQr?

Answer: The business cases that were approved daring the 2011-12 financial year
form part of Cabinet documents, discussions and deliberations and assuch
Public Sector officers are required to observe the confidentiality of that infonnation.

Infonnation that is or has been subjectto Cabinet's deliberations may not be disclosed
except for such purposes as are authorised by the relevant Minister and chief
executive officer.
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